## INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION APPROVAL ORDER

Commissioners Voting:

Public Meeting Held September 4, 2014

John F. Mizner, Esq., Chairman George D. Bedwick, Vice Chairman W. Russell Faber Lawrence J. Tabas, Esq. Dennis A. Watson, Esq.

Regulation No. 74-2 (#3060) Department of Drug and Alcohol Programs Drug and Alcohol Facilities and Services

On July 8, 2014, the Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received this regulation from the Department of Drug and Alcohol Programs (DDAP). This rulemaking amends 28 Pa. Code §§ 701.1, 701.3 and 701.13. Notice of proposed rulemaking was omitted for this regulation; it will become effective upon publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

This final-omitted rulemaking amends 28 Pa. Code Part V (Drug and Alcohol Facilities and Services) to update and clarify that DDAP is the Commonwealth agency responsible for the coordination and administration of drug and alcohol treatment and abuse prevention efforts. Act 50 of 2012 transferred these powers, duties and functions from the Department of Health to DDAP.

We have determined this regulation is consistent with the statutory authority of DDAP (71 P.S. § 613.1(9)) and the intention of the General Assembly. Having considered all of the other criteria of the Regulatory Review Act, we find promulgation of this regulation is in the public interest.

## BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION:

This regulation is approved.

MOIS THE BULL OF THE PARTY OF T

John F. Miner, Hsq., Chairman